



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 373 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3948 OF 2022
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 373 OF 2022

Annasaheb Baburao Mahale and Ors. ... Appellants

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4043 OF 2022
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 373 OF 2022

Shailabai Annasaheb Mahale ... Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

Mr. K. H. Holambe Patil a/w Mr. K. K. Holambe Patil, Mr.
Bhalchandra Kumbhar and Mr. Vishal Shirsat, for Appellants in
Connected APEAL/373/2022.

Smt. S. D. Shinde, A.P.P, for the Respondent No.1-State.

CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.

DATE : 25th FEBRUARY, 2026.



P.C. :

1. Learned Counsel for the Original Appellant No.1 i.e. Accused No.2 tendered a copy of the Death Certificate of the Original Accused No.2. The Original Accused No.2-Mr. Annasaheb Baburao Mahale has passed away on 31/12/2023, therefore, the Appeal as far he is concerned stands abated. The copy of the Death Certificate is taken on record and is marked as 'X' for identification.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)